

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-1087

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JERRY DARNELL MOSLEY,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CLAY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CARL J. PETERSON, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TYLER J. BULLER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tyler.buller@ag.iowa.gov

KRISTI KUESTER
Clay County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 8

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....12

ARGUMENT..... 20

I. The State Presented Sufficient Evidence the Defendant Did Not Have Permission to Enter Kristen’s Home and that He Remained Past the Revocation of Any Arguable Permission. 20

 A. The State presented substantial evidence that the defendant did not have permission to enter Kristen’s residence on June 6, 2016..... 22

 B. The State also presented substantial evidence that, even if the defendant did have some limited permission to enter Kristen’s residence, that permission expired when she resisted the assault, begged him to stop, called for help, and summoned the police. 27

II. Counsel Was Not Ineffective. Objecting to D.I.’s Testimony May Not Have Been Warranted and Would Not Have Changed the Outcome. 39

III. The Convictions for Burglary and Assault Causing Bodily Injury Do Not Merge Because There Was More than One Assault. 47

IV. The Defendant’s Restitution Challenge Is Procedurally Barred and Cannot Be Heard. The District Court Has Not Determined the Amount He Owes for Court Costs or Attorneys’ Fees. 50

CONCLUSION 55

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>MacDonald v. Moose</i> , 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984).....	40, 41, 44
<i>United States v. Thomson</i> , 634 F. App'x 100 (4th Cir. 2016).....	23

State Cases

<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 33 So. 3d 664 (Fla. 2010).....	36
<i>Com. v. Osborne</i> , No. 99-P-1900, 2001 WL 856265 (Mass. App. July 27, 2001)	24
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 480 (Ala. 1999)	32
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000).....	36
<i>Hambrick v. State</i> , 330 S.E.2d 383 (Ga. Ct. App. 1985)	32, 33, 35
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997)	36
<i>Jose v. State</i> , 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001)	51
<i>Klouda v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002)	37
<i>People v. Burnett</i> , 614 N.Y.S.2d 34 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994)	35
<i>People v. Carter</i> , No. 1-10-1378, 2012 WL 6949811 (Ill. Ct. App. Aug. 27, 2012).....	24
<i>People v. Davis</i> , No. H022223, 2002 WL 1980695 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 28, 2002).....	23
<i>People v. DeLarosa</i> , 568 N.Y.S.2d 47 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991)	34
<i>People v. Hutchinson</i> , 477 N.Y.S.2d 965 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1984)	34
<i>Raleigh v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)	36
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 522 So. 2d 963 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988).....	35, 36

<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997).....	36
<i>Routly v. State</i> , 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	36
<i>State v. Bedwell</i> , 417 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa 1987)	43, 45
<i>State v. Begey</i> , 672 N.W.2d 747 (Iowa 2003)	41
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 503 N.W.2d 42 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	42
<i>State v. Brown</i> , No. 16-1118, 2017 WL 2181568 (Iowa Ct. App. May 17, 2017)	53
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , No. 15-0982, 2017 WL 4049276 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 13, 2017).....	51
<i>State v. Coil</i> , 264 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1978)	47
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 751 P.2d 837 (Wash. 1988)	33
<i>State v. Felt</i> , 816 P.2d 1213 (Or. Ct. App. 1991)	33
<i>State v. Hagedorn</i> , 679 N.W.2d 666 (Iowa 2004)	25, 26
<i>State v. Hols</i> , 10-1841, 2013 WL 750307 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2013).....	53
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999).....	50, 54
<i>State v. Janz</i> , 358 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1984)	50
<i>State v. Kaelin</i> , 362 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1985)	54, 55
<i>State v. Kemmerling</i> , No. 16-0221, 2016 WL 5933408 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2016)	53
<i>State v. Kurtz</i> , 878 N.W.2d 469 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	50
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 2015 WL 8388361 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2015)	25
<i>State v. Leckington</i> , 713 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2006)	20, 24
<i>State v. LeGrand</i> , 501 N.W.2d 59 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	43, 45
<i>State v. Liggins</i> , 557 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 1996).....	20, 24

<i>State v. Lord</i> , 341 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 1983).....	41, 42, 45
<i>State v. Madsen</i> , 813 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2012)	40
<i>State v. Martin</i> , No. 11-0914, 2013 WL 4506163 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2013)	53
<i>State v. Musso</i> , 398 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1987).....	43, 45
<i>State v. Peck</i> , 539 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa 1995).....	25
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017).....	50
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 257 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 1977)	37
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	47
<i>State v. Sevcik</i> , 239 N.W.2d 571 (Iowa 1976)	45
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006).....	40
<i>State v. Swartz</i> , 601 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999).....	50
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 710 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2006)	44
<i>State v. Van Hoff</i> , 415 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 1987).....	51, 54
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 281 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa 1979).....	42
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 600 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 1999).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 522 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	42
<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. 00-0488, 2001 WL 709460 (Iowa Ct. App. June 13, 2001).....	27
<i>State v. Wills</i> , 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005)	39
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , No. 00-0609, 2001 WL 427404 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2001)	53
<i>Wallar v. State</i> , 403 S.W.3d 698 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....	24

State Statute

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 810.015 (2015)	37
Iowa Code § 713.1.....	22, 27, 37
Iowa Code § 814.7.....	47
Iowa Code § 910.7.....	50, 52, 53

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907	47
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.19(3)	42, 45
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)(a)	47

Other Authorities

Helen A. Anderson, <i>From the Thief in the Night to the Guest Who Stayed Too Long: The Evolution of Burglary in the Shadow of the Common Law</i> , 45 Ind. L. Rev. 629 (2012)	38
<i>LMN</i> , definition #3, Urban Dictionary, https://www.urbandictionary.com/define.php?term=lmn	23
<i>Peace Out</i> , definition #1, Urban Dictionary, https://www.urbandictionary.com/define.php?term=Peace%20Out	23
